

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
SUPREME COURT**

Joao Neves,

v.

State of Rhode Island

---

SU-2022-0092-MP

(PM-2022-0259 below)

Keith Nunes

v.

State of Rhode Island

---

SU-2022-0093-MP

(PM-2022-0901 below)

Pablo Ortega

v.

State of Rhode Island

---

SU-2022-0094-MP

(PM-2022-0260 below)

Mario Monteiro

v.

State of Rhode Island

---

SU-2023-0167-MP

(PM-2023-00921 below)

Consolidated Review on Certiorari from Grants of Post-Conviction Relief  
Entered in the Superior Court, Providence County

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF  
YOUTH, HUMAN RIGHT FOR KIDS, AND ALIZA HOCHMAN BLOOM IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS JOAO NEVES, KEITH NUNES, PABLO  
ORTEGA, AND MARIO MONTEIRO

---

**Thomas W. Lyons**, RI Bar No. 2946  
Strauss, Factor, Laing & Lyons  
One Davol Square, Suite 305  
Providence, RI 02903  
[tlyons@straussfactor.com](mailto:tlyons@straussfactor.com)  
(401) 456-0700

**Rebecca Turner**, DC Bar No.  
1023738\*  
*\*pro hac vice pending*  
Associate Legal Director  
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of  
Youth  
[rturner@cfsy.org](mailto:rturner@cfsy.org)

**Aliza Hochman Bloom**, Mass Bar No.  
706809

*\*pro hac vice pending*

Assistant Professor

Northeastern University School of  
Law

416 Huntington Avenue

Boston, MA 02115

[a.hochmanbloom@northeastern.edu](mailto:a.hochmanbloom@northeastern.edu)

**Teresa Kominos**, NY Bar No.  
4572855

*\*pro hac vice pending*

Policy Counsel

Human Right for Kids

1250 Connecticut Avenue NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

[tkominos@humanrightsforkids.org](mailto:tkominos@humanrightsforkids.org)

*Counsel for amici curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>8</b>
I.    DEVELOPMENTS IN BRAIN SCIENCE SUPPORT THE APPLICATION OF RHODE ISLAND § 13-8-13(E).....	8
II.   MARIO’S LAW BRINGS RHODE ISLAND INTO STEP WITH THE NATIONAL MOVEMENT AWAY FROM EXTREME SENTENCES FOR YOUTH AND YOUNG ADULTS .	10
A. <i>Many states have safely adopted sentence review and release procedures               that consider the mitigating qualities and rehabilitative capacity of               adolescents</i> .....	10
B. <i>Vehicles like Mario’s Law are critical to addressing gross racial               disparities in extreme sentencing of youth and young people</i> .....	13
C. <i>Many states have adopted retroactive parole eligibility as the proper               mechanism for relief from unconstitutionally disproportionate sentences for               youth and young adults</i> .....	17
D. <i>Many states also protect emerging adults from extreme sentences               considering the growing scientific record on adolescent development</i> . ....	21
III.  INTERPRETING § 13-8-13(E) TO REQUIRE SERVICE OF CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES IS OUT OF STEP WITH THE REST OF THE COUNTRY AND VIOLATIVE OF THE CONSTITUTION .....	30
A. <i>The vast majority of statutes addressing this issue have found 15-30 years               before parole review to be appropriate</i> .....	30
B. <i>Precluding eligibility based on consecutive sentences undermines the               science and law on this issue</i> .....	32
C. <i>Precluding review for lengthy terms does not provide Miller’s required               “meaningful opportunity for release”; does not account for rehabilitative               potential and diminished culpability of youth and young adults</i> . ....	34
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>37</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-4/5-115 .....	27
Cal. Pen. Code §3051 (2018).....	20, 27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a.(f)(1)(A).....	20, 23
Conn. Pub. L. 15-84, <i>An Act Concerning Lengthy Sentences for Crimes Committed by a Child or Youth Convicted of Certain Felony Offenses</i> (2015).....	23
D.C. Code Ann. 24-403.03 (West. 2021). .....	28, 29
Ill. Pub. L. No. 102-1128, §5 (2023) .....	27
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §15:574.4.....	19
Minn. Stat §244.05 (2023).....	20, 21
N.M. Stat. Ann. §31-21-10.2 (2023).....	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2967.132.....	20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 13-8-13(e).....	passim
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 .....	19
W.Va. Code §61-11-23 .....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-10-301 (2013) .....	18

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	8, 11, 32, 34
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	8, 18, 23, 32
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8, 9

### Other Cases

<i>Carter v. State</i> 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 493 Mass. 216 (2024) .....	13, 25, 26
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013). .....	24
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 532 P.3d 286 (Alaska 2023).....	30, 35
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 305 (2021).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017).....	22
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P3d. 445 (Cal. 2018).....	35
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 510 Mich. 225 (2022).....	26
<i>People v. Poole</i> , _ N.W. 3d_, 2024 WL 201925 (Jan. 18, 2024) .....	26

*State v. Belcher*, 342 Conn. 1 (2022)..... 16, 17  
*State v. Booker*, 656 S.W.3d 49 (Tenn. 2022). .....31  
*State v. Comer*, 266 A.3d 374 (N.J. 2022)..... 30, 33  
*State v. Haag*, 495 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2021).....36  
*State v. Houston-Sconiers*, 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017).....33  
*State v. Kelliher*, 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022).....36  
*State v. Lyle*, 854 N.W. 2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....33  
*State v. Moore*, 76 N.E. 3d 1127 (Ohio 2016) .....36  
*State v. Zuber*, 152 A. 3d 197 (N.J. 2017) .....35

Other Authorities

Albrecht, *Data Transparency & The Disparate Impact of the Felony Murder Rule*,  
 Duke Ctr. For Firearms Law (Aug. 11, 2020) .....15  
 Ashley Nellis, *A New Lease on Life*, The Sentencing Project, June 30, 2021 .....12  
 Ashley Nellis, *Still Life: America’s Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term  
 Sentences*, The Sentencing Project (2017) ..... 13, 14  
 Ashley Nellis, *The Lives of Juvenile Lifers*, The Sentencing Project (2012) .....12
